

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

### 1836.

## 216

Powers, &c.

#### EROSOPHIAN ADELPHI OF WATERVILLE COLLEGE.

Corporate name. Corporation by the name of the Muskongus Granite Com-

pany, for the purpose of quarrying, manufacturing and working Granite, on their own land in the Town of Bremen, and of vending, transporting and dealing in the same, and also of engaging in such other branches of business as may be necessarily connected therewith, and for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in an Act defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Corporations, passed the eighth day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty one, and also an Act concerning Corporations, passed the sixteenth day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Company may take, hold and manage any real estate to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and any personal estate to an amount not exceeding two hundred thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said Robert H. Gardiner Junr., may call the first meeting of said Corporation, by giving to each member thereof, or leaving at his usual place of abode, written notice of the time and place of holding the same, fourteen days at least prior to the time appointed for holding said meeting.

#### Chapter 166.

AN ACT to incorporate the Erosophian Adelphi of Waterville College.

#### Appfoved March 28, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Joseph Russell Jr., Oliver G. Fessenden, Smith B. Goodenow, B. F. Butler, Nathan W. Oliver, their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are, incorporated into a body politic by the name of the Erosophian Adelphi of Waterville College;

May hold estate to the amount of \$100,000.

Manner of calling first meeting.

Names of Corporators,

Corporate name.

and by that name may sue, prosecute and defend in any Court whatever; have a common seal, and change the same at pleasure; and make any by laws for its government, not repugnant to the Constitution and Laws of the State, hold and posses any estate, real and personal, to any May hold estate amount not exceeding five thousand dollars over and \$5,000. above the value of their books, and may sell and convey or lease the same.

lease the same. SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That all the estate of said Estate to be ex-clusively for the en-Corporation shall be held and used exclusively for the encouragement of literature and the diffusion of science and useful knowledge.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted Subject to control of Legislature. by this Act, may be enlarged, restricted or annulled at the pleasure of the Legislature.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting First meeting, for the organization of said Corporation may be notified and held at such time and place as either of the above named persons may direct.

#### Chapter 167.

AN ACT to incorporate the Eden Granite Company.

Approved March 28, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That George M. Towle, Names of Corpo-Elijah Livermore and Benjamin F. Butler, their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are created a Corporation by the name of the Eden Granite Company, Corporate name. for the purpose of quarrying, working, manufacturing, vending and exporting Granite, and other Stone, in Eden in the County of Hancock, and for that purpose shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements, incident by law to similar Corporations, and shall be subject to an Act concerning Corporations, passed February sixteenth one thousand

28

encouragement of literature, &c.